January 26, 2010

The Regular meeting of the Otsego County Board of Commissioners was held in the County
Building at 225 West Main Strect, Room 100. The meeting was called to order at 9:30 a.m. by
Chairman Ken Glasser. Invocation by Chairman Ken Glasser, followed by the Pledge of
Allegiance led by Commissioner Clark Bates.

Roll call:
Present: Erma Backenstose, Clark Baies, Paul Beachnau, Bruce Brown, Ken Glasser, Robert
Harkness, Mike Hyde, Doug Johnson, Paul Liss.

Motion by Commissioner Clark Bates, to approve the regular minutes of January 12, 2010 with
attachments. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda:

Motion to approve the 2009 Budget amendments. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion catried. (seec
attached)

Motion to approve the 2010 Budget amendments. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried. (see
attached)

Motion to allow the transfer of two vans (vehicle 1.d. numbers 2B61.B31Z61K 532623 and
1FTSS34L6YHB55884) from the Bus System to the Sheriff’s Work Camp at a cost of $1.00
each, and to dispose of the current Sheriff’s Work Camp van (vehicle i.d.
2BSWB35Z8VK585339) with proceeds to be deposited in the Sherriff’'s Work Camp Fund (205).
Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion to approve the Court Budget amendment as presented. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion
carried. (see attached)

Administrator’s Report:

Administrator John Burt reported on the Animal Control building location; Clerk’s office
remodeling; Meeting with Mr. Groen; ORV ordinance update for Elmira Township, public
hearing set in March.

Department Head Report:
Theron Higgins reported on the Bus System.

Committee Reports;
Motion by Commissioner Paul Beachnau, to approve the Otsego County Fee Schedule. Ayes:
Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Paul Beachnau, to approve the Otsego County Travel Policy. Ayes:
Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)



Motion by Commissioner Beachnau, to approve a loan of $7,000 from the Public Improvement
Fund (245) to the Courthouse Restoration Fund (497) to be repaid as funds become available, for
the renovation of conference rooms in the Courts, along with the associated Budget Amendment.
Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Paul Liss, to approve the Airport Advisory Bylaws. Ayes: Unanimous.
Motion carried. (see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Panl Liss, to appoint Tom Kellogg, Wally Loney, Jeff Wieber, Greg
Wilson to the Airport Advisory Committee to a 3 year term each ending on December 31, 2012,
and to appoint George Mertz and Donna Stubenvoll to the Airport Advisory Committee to a 1
year term each ending on December 31, 2010. A motion to amend above motion by
Commissioner Paul Beachnau, to replace Tom Kellogg, Wally Loney and Greg Wilson with
Michael Fernandez, Daniel Wagar and Jeff Ratcliffe. Vote on amendment: Ayes: Erma
Backenstose, Clark Bates, Paul Beachnau, Bruce Brown, Doug Johnson. Nays: Ken Glasser,
Paul Liss, Mike Hyde, Robert Harkness. Vote on amended motion-Unanimous. Motion carried
as amended.

Elizabeth Haus reported on the Village of Vanderbilt.
Mary Sanders reported on the Township Supervisors meeting,

Correspondence:

Commissioner Erma Backenstose received an email from Maureen Derenzy regarding computers
for the library; DHS meeting,

New Business:

Motion by Commissioner Robert Harkness, to approve the January 19, 2010 Warrant in the
amount of $265,557.94 as presented. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Mike Hyde, to approve the January 26, 2010 Warrant in the amount of
$136,778.35 as presented. Ayes: Unanimous, Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Bates, to adopt Resolution OCR-10-01 Supporting findings of the final
report on the Legislative Commission on Statutory Mandates,

Roll Calf Vote:

Ayes: Erma Backenstose, Clark Bates, Paul Beachnau, Bruce Brown, Ken Glasser, Robert
Harkness, Mike Hyde Doug Johnson, Paul Liss.

Nays: None.

Motion carried/Resolution adopted. (sce attached)

Motion by Commissioner Doug Johnson, to appoint Peter Awrey, David Baragrey and Abe Cruz
to the Parks and Recreation Commission for a 3 year term each ending December 31, 2012.
Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.



Motion by Commissioner Erma Backenstose, to appoint Phillip Alexander and Dan Wagar to the
Zoning Board of Appeals for a 3 year term ending December 31, 2012. Ayes: Unanimous.
Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Doug Johnson, to appoint Gary Reese to the Board of Public Works
for a 3 year term ending December 31, 2012. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Erma Backenstose, to approve the financial hardship Deferral policy as
presented. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Board Remarks:

Motion by Commissioner Clark Bates, to send an acknowledgement to the applicants that were
not appointed. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion cartied.

Commissioner Paul Beachnau: Recycling Committee meeting Thursday.

Commissioner Mike Hyde: Meals on Wheels program.
Emergency Management received a grant.
Veterans Affairs clinic.
Airport Committee.

Commissioner Robert Harkness: NEMCOG meeting.
Asian Carp.

Chairman Ken Glasser: Taxpayers Group meeting 1-26-10 12:00 p.m.-2:00 p.m.

at BI’S.
Republican Party meeting 6:00 p.m. at Marsh Ridge.

Meeting adjourned at 11:20 a.m. at the call of the Chair.

Kenneth R. Glasser, Chairman

Susan L. DeFeyter, Otsego County Clerk



INIABLIILED A0 W 1 © HOF & oA B

ﬂ%@@ ~ OTSEGO COUNTY 2009
wndi BUDGETAMENDMENTM Arrendment
FUND/DEPARTMENT: Cienerad Tlinol. page | aapy

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent wilh Otsego County
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments to the budget.

Fund Type: Fé&nural [Jspacial Ravenue DIDebt Sewvice Clcapital Project DOBusiness-Typs (Enterprise or Inlernal Sve)

REVENUE Ahendmens fiy o o prired. Wdges +Qverfinte. & o of Yeq p 2009.

- Account Number Decrease Increase

- . $ $

- - $ $

- : $ $

- - $ $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE

Account Number Increase Decrease
101-215 -703-030 - leourLuéwUdWS s 410 s
101 D15 - 936 -41D - Service. Conhacts | $ $ .
(01351 -"10&.070 - Overtime $ 70 $
(0] 35 - 10H-200 - Soc Sectaxes |8 2,/50 |8
/D[ 361 - o300 - Qd‘h\l"{mcf}t $ 5,850 $
(01 -35( - o} 90 - Sk payy., s %17 s
Total $ $
Raahed Gniadh /a0l
Department Head Signature Date
By:

Admintstrator's Signature Date
Board Approval Date (If necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number

OCF-3 (10/14/05)

Coasent - A,- | gy




BUDGET AMENDMENT

A O Y Pade Dot

FUND/DEPARTMENT:

A4 4 @ﬁ{%@ OTSEGO COUNTY

As provided for In the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent wilh Otsego Counly
Policy, the Adminisiralor and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record ihe following adjustments to the budgel,

Fund Type: DOcGeneral OIspeclal Revenue CDebt Service Ocapital Prejest  {TBusiness-Type (Enterprise or Internal Sve)

REVENUE
Account Number Decrease Increase
- - 3 $
- $ $
- $ $
- - $ $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number increase - Decrease
101301 - 103070 - Qrerhme, |3 s 7,527
(O1- 72 - p3-03D - holrly wdgep | § D $
bl ol - 03-07D - (OJ/PHQ e, $ $ Yoo
(0 86H - G20 HIb- S Conharcts |8 2500 |
100 028 - 801020 - Prafecsional. | 5 2500
(b1-8b 4 930.150 - Sve Charned |$ $ .00
Total s /35,997 $ /3,897
Department Head Signature Date mered;
By:
Administrator's Signature Date
Board Approval Date (If necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number

OCF-3 (10/14/05)



! LY

OTSEGO COUNTY
BUDGET AMENDMENT

FUND/DEPARTMENT: 101131

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and conslstent with Otsego County
Policy, the Admlnistralor and Finance Director are hereby authorlzed to record tha following adjusiments to the budget,

Ainenet et

Fund Type: [lceneral Ospaclal Revenus Doebt Service Ocapltal Profect  DIBusiness-Type (Enterrisa or Internai Svc)
REVENUE
Account Number Decrease Increase
. . 3 $
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decroase
101 - 131 - 704110 $ $ 2,000,00
100 - 131 - 930,941 $ 2,000.00 $
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - 3 $
Total $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00
Dty O Oren, 120710
Department Head(jhgrfature d Date Entorod;
By:
Adminlistrator's Slgnature Date
Board Approval Dale (If necessary) Budget Adjustment # Pasling Numbor
(2009 tWvpies) .
70 expert Scrvilel for Caprtn/ lise
Pltte ¢#-8995-18




OTSEGO COUNTY
BUDGET AMENDMENT

FUND/DEPARTMENT: 101-131

As provided for In the Unlform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego Counly
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Direclor are hereby autharlzed to record the following adjustments to the budget.

Fund Type: [®genesal [Jspaclal Revenue  [JDgbi Servics Clcapllat Project DBuslnass-Typé {Enletprise or Inleinal Svc)

REVENUE
Account Numbher ‘ Decrease Increase
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ $
Total $ $

EXPENDITURE 2009 Year end,

Account Number Increase Decrease
101 - 131 - 703.020 3 $ 3,820.00
101 - 131 - 703.030 $ 2,900.00 $
101 - 131 - 703.060 $ 920.00 3
: - $ $
- - $ 5
- - $ $
Total $ 3,820.00 $ 3,820.00
Dwnte 9 O -11-2010
Department Heag/Slgnature & Date
By:
Administrator's Signature Date
Board Approval Date {If necossary) Budget Adfustment # Posting Number

Coare~nt A | # 2




L) OTSEGO COUNTY
7 BUDGET AMENDMENT

FUND/DEPARTMENT: 101-141

As provided for In the Unilorm Budge! and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent wilth Olsego Counly
Policy, the Adminlstrator and Finance Direclor are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments to the hudget.

Fund Type: OGeneral O special Revenue ODebt Service Elcapiiat Project Daus!ness-Type (Enterprsa of Inlarnal Sva)

REVENUE
Account Number Decrease Increase
- - $ $
- - $ $
. - $ $
- - $ $
Total $ $

EXPENDITURE RO09 g&fd/" enE .

Account Number Increase Decrease

101 - 141 - 704,800 $ $ 900.00

101 - 141 - 703,030 $ 900.00 $
- - $ $

- - $ $

- - $ $

§

%

: : $
Total $ 900.00

&[Z/fﬂl,/ y &\d[é&{ 01/11/2010

Department @’acrsﬂqnalure Date

t HE
R S f e Rk oo

n!ored:

Adminlistrator's Slgnature Date

Board Approval Date {If necessary) Budget Adjusiment # Pesiing Number

Coagent A.1 #2




CON

W[
NV

LtID.4s M 1 e ity AN

OTSEGO COUNTY

J00 9

BUDGET AMENDMENT £, %7/%(;[7 mend .

FUND/DEPARTMENT: 208 75 A

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego County
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments to the budget.

Fund Type: [General Ospacial Revenus JDebt Service DGapilal Project  ClBusiness-Type (Enlerprise of Intarnat Sve)
REVENUE
Account Number Decrease Increase

- - $ $

- - $ $

- - $ $

- - $ $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE

Account Number Increase Decrease
208 - 7sQ - 703.030 |5 904300 |s
208 - 784 704 1O $ | Q17290 s
QoD - 98 - TH 200 s 1.0 s
QB - 80 - pH-Boo s BALOO |
00 . S)H oM. 3o s 237,99 s
A0 - S8 - 20H.800 s 390.00 |
00
Total ; s 1],81d $
47% vﬁ D ina Df’é:‘rfm"é"i_ig
Depariment Head Signature Date Eme,%%é‘ .
By:

Administrator’'s Signature Date
Board Approval Date (If necessary) Budget Adjustment Posting Numbher

OCF-3 (10/14/05)

Congent A1

" Y



CONY:

PSTSYLISTIED MF W b € 0t |

h - BUDGET AMENDMENT

7);?[@/@ OTSEGO COUNTY
I i

FUND/DEPARTMENT: <408 75 |

2009
Budget-Amrend

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistenl with Otsego Counly
Policy, the Administralor and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments to the budget.

Fund Type: [CGeneral Dspecial Revenue Opebt Service

Ocapitat Project  ClBusiness-Type (Enterprlse or interpal Sve)

REVENUE
Account Number Decrease Increase
- - $ $
- - & ]
- $ $
- - 3 $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decrease
o -8 - 730. 060 $ 149465,00 |3
290 N - TOM. 200 3 9,Lb7.00 |3
200 -5l - 104.300 $ 1, 761.00 |3
09 VR - o4 2ol $ H.00 |3
200 - 5 . 704300 5 | 26200 s
209 - ST . YN w9 [y Q0S.00|s
Total | $ 0,565,995
f/}/{ L'J Lﬁ //a/ lEHB J-7-9
Department Head Signature Date
By:
Adminlstrator's Signature Date

Board Approval Date {If hecessary)

OCF-3 (10/14/05}

Budget Adjustment #

Posting Number

Congeat At HFS



COL

IFTAMIGID 4 M 3 ¢ N f € A K

BUDGET AMENDMENT

f%ffg/ﬁ OTSEGO COUNTY
_ e

FUND/DEPARTMENT: 208 7570,

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Acl of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego County
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Director are hereby authorized lo record the following adjusiments lo the budget.

Fund Type: OGeneral Ospeclal Revenue Opebt Service

Ol cCapital Projecl OBusiness-Type (Enterprise or Inlernal Sve)

REVENUE
Account Number Decrease Increase
. - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decrease
D06 -WH 703,060 $ s §, 0.0
No® - 79 - TTeH. o0 $ s 1,993.00
200 . 7L . 203070 $ 3 L00. 0 O
QO@) -5 L 20400 $ $ J00 . o0
20© . 154 . oM. %00 |s s (b38.00
- : $ $ _
Total $ $ ' ,;9):;1 v
Department Head Signature Date
By:
Administrator's Signatura Date
Board Approval Date (If necessary) Posting Number

OCF-3 (10/14/05)

Budget Adjustiment #




] GO

ISTACLIGUD AT M 1 & 1) & A M

ﬁ;ﬁf%@ OTSEGO COUNTY
UL

BUDGET AMENDMENT

b I v
FUND/DEPARTMENT: 208 151

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego County
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the fallowing adjusiments fo the hudgst,

Fund Type! [OGeneral [I8pecial Revenue ClDebt Service

Ocapital Project  ClBusiness-Type (Enterprise or Internal Sve)

REVENUE
Account Number Decrease Increase
208  -4HD . bSJ.0S0 55,90k ©° [s
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ $
Total $ SAol P s
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decrease
209 - 75| - 703.030 5 3 10,7L,0.00
OB S - 703,070 |3 $ qY3.00
O Y Y A N oS S L KO $ 3 1,318B.00
209 - IS - 14 MO0 s $ "500.0 O
ROH - 7St . PM.BO0 s s 1,100
- - $ $
Total . $ $ IL’; b ‘—i)C]‘ 0o
M o
Department Head Slgnhature Date
8y:
Administrator's Signature Date
Board Approval Date (if necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Numher

OCF-3 {10/14/05)



K010
OTSEGO COUNTY "
' @,q; : BUDGET AMENDMENT Amend men

FUND/DEPARTMENT: Gerprad. FLUML".Q% uzLQfgail'WL

As provided for In the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Olsego County
Pollcy, the Adminisirator and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments to the budget.

Fund Type: OGenersl Ospeclal Revenua Ooebt Service Olcapilal Project  [Buslness-Type (Enterprise or Intemal Svc)

revenue Aeld pant fimie Staff- B Z@"L‘Lﬂ’ 50dmdepl - pagel of 2
Account Number Decrease Increase
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ $
Total $ $

EXPENDITURE

Account Number Increase Decrease

(01257 - 10500 - Dpf—Hme wages | 8 /18,205 |3

- o200 - 5SS TAXeS $ 0,357 s

- Qo d00 - Retvement |8 20074 s

104 o00- 1Ok Cormp $ 375 $ -

- o Lon - sick pas s LHA s

- Todt 0 - hosplalivabon |s 3899 s
Total $ $
Rarhil Fiooh [l50)0
Department Head Signature Date Entarad;

By:

Adminlstrator’s Slgnature Date
Board Approval Date (if necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number

OCF-3 (10/14/05)

C onatent A2 #B/



cQ, BUDGET AMENDMENT
LSRRGS N | @ W ) G_a R y,)d(ﬂ@ Z fpz_

FUND/DEPARTMENT:

@%ﬁ ) OTSEGO COUNTY
COY

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounling Act of 1978, as amended, and conslisient with Otsego County
Policy, the Adminisirator and Finance Director are hereby aulhorized to record the following adjustments to the budget.

Fund Type: ClGeneral F1spaclal Revenue CJDebt Servics Ocapital Project  DBuskness-Typs (Enlerprise of Internal Sve)

REVENUE
Account Number Decrease Increase
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ 3
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decrease
(01257 - W -tp - Lifeschisal |8 RAA0 $
- TpY-5c0- Une /?L,&é- $ & 00 $ |
(D1 P4 - G99 000- Oonﬁjnqanc% $ s 27,17Y
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - 3 $
Total $ ATI174¢ s 27,17
Deapartment Head Signature Date
By:
Administrator's Signature Date
Board Approval Date (If necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number

OCF-3 (10/14/05)



' zﬁ'%ﬁ%f OTSEGO COUNTY a0l0

BUDGET AMENDMENT Alﬂfnci/ﬂalxt
FUND/DEPARTMENT: é_fr)f’)@ml tnd ”JUZL&

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego County
Policy, the Administralor and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments {o the budget,

ISTABLIAID 4y NP1y AN

Fund Type: ﬁ@eneral [J3peciat Revenue ClDebt Servico UICapilal Project  [Business-Typa (Enterprise or Inlernal Svc)

revenve Adjust for- paument of refro wddes focjall employee.

Account Numbey Decrease Increase

- - $ $

. - $ $

- - $ $

- - $ 3
Total $ $
EXPENDI|ITURE

Account Numher Increase Decrease
[0/-351 -1103:030 - Hottrly wages |s [, 848 $
- 4
101351 - "WHfap0 - 58 Taxes s /4D 3
(0135 -Tod L0 - Rehvement |8 275 $
L0L-341 -999:000 -Cintindency |3 5 2243
[ J

- - $ $

- - $ b
Total $ C?u = 4-3 $ a‘))Ic:)‘z[.S

Raohid Frigak (/2010
Department Head Signature Date Entered:
By:

Administrator's Slgnature Date
Board Approval Date (If necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number

OCF-3 {10/14/05)

Confent A 2 &2



%?J:%f: OTSEGO COUNTY aﬁl 0

scilitll cowndy BUDGET AMENDMENT mend Ment
FUND/DEPARTMENT: [ Hkg +FRec. / General Fiind

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Olsego County
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments to the budget.

Fund Type:! %Qenaral \)K_(Speclal Revenue OJDebt Servica Ocapital Project  [IBusiness-Type (Enterprise or Internal Sve)

REVENUE [ D {NChedse. D(Lcﬁfmcn{jm Liey of-tnsunsamee Br non-uni on enples.

Account Number Decrease Increase
- - $ $
- - 3 $
- - $ $
- - $ $
[ Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decrease
A68 153 10 900 - Pytrinllew ofws |8 § 00 $
8- 91997990 - Lontrito. o FandH's s 300
(01941 -999 000 -Ontbugency | 82,40
LOL 20T - o4 -T00 - Pot-inliete sy ns. | $ 300 $
bl 1K1 - ot Jp6 - 0 $ 8§00 $
1133 - 20900 - $ 800 $
Total $ S200 |3
Raotel ool 1/50/10
Dapartinent Head Slgnature Date
By:
Adminlstrator's Slgnature Date
Board Approval Date (If necessary) ‘ Budget Adjustment # Posting Number

OCF-3 (10/14/05)

CoﬂJ‘fn'}- A. 2 # 3



Otsego County Fee Schedule

AIRPORT
Landing Fees (walved with minimum fuel purchase):
Commercial Minimum Fuel
Single Piston 20 Gallons $20.00
Single Turbine 40 Gallons $25.00
Twin Piston 40 Gallons $25.00
Turbo Prop/Light Jets 80 Gallons $50.00
Jets Over 20,000 ibs. 160 Gallons $80.00
Other Fees:
Cold Hangar $50.00
Additional Night $25.00
Heated Hangar Nightly $85.00
Forklift $50.00
De-lce $40.00 plus $13.00 a Gallon
Parking light Aircraft $5.00
Parking Turbine/Jels $25.00
After Hours / First Hour $125.00
Additional Hour $100.00
Miscellaneous Charge, Requiring Manpower. Example; AC plug in $25.00
Ground Power Unit $40.00 plug in $20.00 an hour
Off Airport Service $250.00
Off Airport Service additional hour $100.00
Off Airport Service Weekend/Holiday $350.00
Off Airport Service Weekend/Holiday additional hour $150.00
Hangar Rentals:
Range from $165 to $220 a month depending on hangar size/conditions
and amenilies.
Example: Does the door open manually or with automatic opener.
Fuel Amount based on the market.
Note: Otsego County does not charge Recreational Flyers for landing. The
only charge Is for parking.
Note: We do not charge Emergency Service Aircraft like "Life Flight” for
landing or parking.
ANIMAL CONTROL DEPARTMENT
License Fees;
Before March 1:
Spayed or Neutered $10.00
Unaltered $20.00
Unaltered with Pedigree $10.00



March 1 or After

Spayed or Neulered $15.00
Unaltered $25.00
Unaltered with Pedigree $15.00

When a citation is issued for dog(s) there is a $30.00 fee for the
first dog and then late fees apply to each dog listed on the cilation.

Dog owners that purchase dog licenses within 48 hours of receiving
the citation, the citation becomes void.

For dog owners that do not purchase their licenses within 48 hours
of receiving the citation, the citation will be forwarded to the Courts.
The Couris have a $125.00 fine and cost for failure to license a dog.

Dog Adoption Fees:

Adoption Fee $20.00
Dog License $10.00
Sterilization Fee (payback) if animal is sterilized by Otsego County $25.00

If not altered a $25.00 good faith contract is signed stating the animal

will be altered: The $25.00 is reimbursable with proof of sterilization.

{Voucher from County)

Total Cost of Adoption per Dog: $55.00

The sterilization cost for shelter dogs is $68.00 to $110.00 dollars at
local veterinarian's office.

Cat Adoption Fees: :
Adoption Fee , $20.00
Sterilization Fee (payback) if animal is sterilized by Otsego County $25.00

if not altered a $25.00 good faith contract Is signed stating the animal
will be aliered: The $25.00 is reimbursable with proof of sterilization.
{Voucher from County)

Total Cost of Adoption per Cat: $45.00
Submission Fees for Adopted Dogs:
Dog Submitted by Owner $20.00
Dog Submitted Out of County $60.00
Stray Dog found in County No Charge
Stray dogs from Out of Counly $50.00
Litter of Puppies:
Up to 3 Puppies — In County $30.00
Up to 3 Puppies — Out of County $60.00
4 to 5 Puppies —~ In Counly $50.00
4 to 5 Puppies — Out of CGouinty $65.00
6 Puppies and Up — In County $60.00

6 Puppies and Up — Out of County $85.00



Please Note: Otsego Counly does not accept vicious animals, old, elderly animals,
animals with medical problems, or animals requiring convalescent care.

trpoundment Fees of Dags Picked Up by Officer and Reclaimed

by their Owner:

First Time Impoundment P/U Fee: $20.00
Plus $5.00 Per Day Boarding Fee Plus License Fee if the Dog $5.00
Does Not have Current License:

Second Offense of Impoundment P/U Fee: $40.00
Third Offense of Impoundment P/U Fee: $60.00

A Citation may also be issued along with continuous P/U fees.

All dogs four months of age and older that become property of Otsego County,
either by submission or animals picked up by officer are evaluated by the animal
behavior specialist at a cost of $75 per animal. This is a contracted service.

Dags and cats that become the responsibility of Otsego County are: vaccinated,
de-wormed, and treated for fleas and iice. Injured or sick animals are transported
for treatment up to a $200.00 veterinarian expense including medication,

Submission Fees for Adoptable Cats:

Feral Cats $20.00
Ali Other Cats — In County $20.00
Cats — Out of County $50.00
Litters of Kittens:
Up to 4 Kittens — In County $30.00
Up to 4 Kittens — Out of County $50.00
5 or more Kittens — In County $60.00
5 or more Kiltens — Out of County $85.00
BUS SYSTEM
System Fares: _ $2.00 one way
Seniors $2.00 one way
Disabled $2.50 one way
Students $3.00 one way
Adults
Internal Fees:
Lube, Oil & Filter Change for County Depariments $28.00
Labor Charge for vehicle repairs $45.00 per hour

CLERK/REGISTER OF DEEDS OFFICE
Vital Record Copies
First Page $10.00
Each Additional Page $4.00



Qualified Voter Registration File {(Bagley Twp is hot available)

Digital Copy $.02 per voter
Hardcopies $10.00 per municipality
Clerk & Register of Deeds Record Copies $1.00 per page

EQUALIZATION OFFICE
Copies in the Office:

Self Serve
Single copies (8%%" x 117, 8%2" x 14") $1.00 each
Up to four copies (11" x 17") $2.00 each
4 or more copies (11" x 17") if from plat book for other $3.00 each
than owner.

If Done by Staff Double the cost for copies

Print Outs from Equalizer: $1.00 each

For printing on 8" x 11" paper.

Lists from the Equalizer:

Name and address only $0.25 each
Name, address and description $0.30 each
Name, address, description and value $0.35 each
If done by staff from mapping computer $0.50 each

For Downloads of Electronic Data (Equalizer Program)
For entire County or entire Township
Public sector $500.00 per request
Private sector $600.00 per request

Maps (8%2" x 117) from Maplinfo
Maps from computer with staff assistance $10.00 each

{f additional information is required on maps, use pricing from above list.

Other Office Fees:
Aerials
1st copy $15.00 each
Each additionatl copy $12.00 each
Faxed Information
Each sheet $ 5.00 each
House Numbers $25.00 per request

Geographic Information System Map Digital Data Pricing:



For Public Sector
Subscriptions Rate:
{Layers include Road, Water, and Parcel)

Publlc Sector {single town and range)

Annual Update: 0.10 per parcel

Quarterly Update: $0.25 per parcel
Public Sector (for multiple town and ranges)

Annual Update: $0.10 per parcel

Quarterly Update: $0.25 per parcel
Public Sector {entire county)

Annual Update: $0.10 per parcel

Quarterly Update: $0.25 per parcel

For Private Sector
Subscriptions Rate:
(Layers include Road, Water, and Parcel)

Public Seclor (single town and range)

Annual Update: $0.20 per parcel

Quarterly Update: $0.50 per parcel
Public Sector (for multiple lown and ranges)

Annual Update: $0.20 per parcel

Quarterly Update: $0.50 per parcel
Public Sector {entire county)

Anhual Update: $6,000.00

Quarterly Update: $2,500.00 per quarter

The Equalization Department fees were established in accordance with the
Otsego County Enhanced Access Policy, as required by the State of Michigan
Public Act 462 of 1996,

The Equalization Director has the right to waive fees in exchange for data
relevant to the work done by the Equalization Department.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUESTS
The cost for FOIA Requests Include the cost of the wages and fringe
benefits of the lowest paid employee in the office capable of gathering
dala for the duration of the time it takes to process/prepare request,
along with a cost of $1.00 per page for copies, and any postage fees.
{Please see the Otsego County FOIA Policy for more information)



HOUSING DEPARTMENT

Copies
Fax

Each Delinquent Mortgage Payment
Payoff Request

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Building Fees:
Permit Application Fee
For Building Permits:

First $1,000 of Project Value

For Every $1,000 or Part of a $1,000 Over the First $1,000 up

to $10,000

For Every $1,000 or Part of a $1,000 Over $10,000

Note: BICC fee schedule for Use Group and Type of
Construction is used to determine permit fee.

$1.00 per page
$1.00 per page
$25.00
$25.00

$35.00

$40.00 flat fee
$10.00 flat fee

$ 5.00 flat fee

Eleclrical, Mechanical and Plumbing Permits are calculated based upon

the itemized permit applications.

Residential Plan Reviews

Commercial Plan Reviews

Inspections

Planning & Zoning Fees:
Zoning Permits:

Single Family Dwelling
Residential Addition
Accessory buildings
Decks

Non-residential Signs
Residential Signs
Shoreland Permits
Sheds less than 200 sf
Fences

Camping Trailers
Home Occupations

Commercial Site Plan Review - In-house

Land Divisions:

Hayes, Livingston & Chester Twps.

Bagley, Corwith, Dover, Elmira & Otsego Lake Twps.

Planning Commission Permits:

Site Plan Review
Special Use Permit
Rezoning Request:

Zoning Board of Appeals Hearings:

Commercial Variance

15% of Permit Fee
0015 times the value of the project
$50.00 per inspection

$45.00
$45.00
$45.00
$30.00
$100.00
No charge
$100.00
$25.00
$25.00
$30.00
$30.00

$100.00

$100.00
$25.00

$500.00
$700.00
$700.00

$400.00



Residential Variance
Appeal-Interpretation

PARKS & RECREATION
Otsego Lake Couniy Park
Otsego County Residents:

SHERIFF

Day Park Pass

Day Park Pass - Seniors (age 60 and over)
Season Park Pass

Season Park Pass - Seniors (age 60 and over)
Camping

Pavilion Rental

Camping Vehicle Permits

Non-Otsego County Residents:

Day Park Pass

Season Park Pass
Camping

Pavilion Rental

Camping Vehicle Permits

Community Center

Day Pass

Rental of Entire Community Center 1-1/2 hours
Rental of Half of Community Center 1-1/2 hours
Rental of Entire Community Center 2 hours
Rental of Entire Community Center 3 hours
Rental of Entire Community Cenler 4 hours
Use of Scoreboard and/for Volleyball Equipment

Overnight Lock-ins (Friday or Saturday) 8pm — 8am

Civil Division
Service of Civil Process

Corrections Division

Jail

PBT {Preliminary Breath Test)
State Booking Fee/MCOTC
Local Booking Fee

Bond Fee

Damages {o Jail Property
Housing

indigent Supplies

Medical

OTC Medical

$400.00
$400.00

$3.00

$2.00

$14.00

$5.00

$21.00 per night
$50.00

$3.00

$3.00

$20.00

$23.00 per night
$60.00

$3.00

$1.00
$25.00
$15.00
$30.00
$50.00
$60.00
$5.00
$175.00

$21.00 plus $0.75 per mile

$2.00 plus $1.00 breath tube
$2.00

$10.00

$10.00
Replacement/Prosecution
$30.00 per day/Sentenced
Cost per item provided

As billed by provider

Per store receipt



Rx Medication

CUIL Fee

Postage

Safety Ink Pen

Starler Pak (Greoming ltems)
Tether

Work Release:

Work Camp
Drug/PBT Test
Participant Daily Fee

Sheriff's Office

Incident Reports/FOIA Requsst
" Photographs

Electronic Media (DVD,CD)
Traffic Crash Reports (UD-10)
Fingerprinting
Handgun Purchase Permit
Notary Fee
Salvage Vehicle Inspections

SOIL EROSION PERMIT FEES
Residential Soil Erosion Permit
Commercial Soil Erosjon Permit
' Price for first acre
2 Price for each additionat acre

TREASURER
Copies
Tax Certificalion Fee
Notary Fee
Tax Search
Detailed Tax Search
Delinquent Tax Export {onto CD)

VETERANS
Copies
Fax

As billed by pharmacy
$5.00

Current USPS rates
$0.60

$1.50 (Indigent)
$15.00/day
$156.00/day

$5.00
$15.00
$7.50 If determined to be Indigent

$5.00 plus $1.00 per additional page
$5.00 per page

$50.00

$5.00 + $1.00 per additional page
$15.00

$5.00 Notary Fee

$5.00

$100.00

$150
$300'/$50°

$1.00 per page

$1.00

$3.00

$.50 per parcel

$25.00 per parcel (old records)
$0.25 per parcel

$1.00 per page
$1.00 per page



GENERAL
™

Checks returned for Non Sufficient Funds $256.00
Conference Room Rental
Half-Day $45.00
Full-Day $60.00
Clear-Up Fee - Charged when room is not refurned in original $25.00

sefup and condition.
Nota: Fees for conference room rentals are waived for court-ordered meelings.
Copies $1.00 per page unless otherwise noted

Note: Otsego County Depariments are exempt from fees concerning county-related requests.

Effective: January 26, 2010



- Official Travel & Business
Expenses Policy

ESTABLISHED 1874

A

General. Toreimburse Counly employees for reasonable expenses Incurred while In (raining or conducting
offictal busihess for the benefit of the County,

Policy and Procedures.
1. Orlginal itemized receipts shall accompany requests for reimbursement for expenses incurred in
conjunction with official travet and business meal relmbursement.

When practical, employees should share transportation and lodging as economy measures.
Approval authority for travel plans and travel expense reimbursement claims is as follows:

Approval Authority Approval For
Elected Officials Persons in their Depariment(s)
Department Heads Persons in their Department(s)
County Administrator Board Members, Elected Officials, Appointed
Department Heads
4. Claims for travel and husiness meal reimbursement shall be submitted by the employee within 30

days after fravel has been compleled using either or both of the following forms. Travel and
business meal expenses shall be reimbursed only in the budget year in which expenses are
incurred. On approval by the authorizing official as oullined above, trave! and husiness meal claims
will be forwarded for payment.

a. County Credit Card expense voucher.
b. Travel Expense voucher.

b, Employeas must use a County owned vehicle duwring County business travel unless otherwise
autharized hy the designated approval authorily,

6. Out-of-state fravel and any exceptions to this policy must be submitted in wiiting to the County

Administrator for prior approval, wilh such approval being provided In writing.

Travel Reimbhursement.

1. Accommodations:  $ 100.00 (tax included)
Reimbursement for accommodations may be higher when assoclated with a workshop or
conference, with advance authorization from the designated approval authority.

2. Mileage cannot be incurred for travel of less than one mile and multiple trips of less than one mile
shall not be accumultated for reimbursement purposes. Mileage will be reimbursed at 40 conts per
mile, as approved by the Counly Board of Commissioners unless specified otherwise In a separate
tinion contract,

3. Reimbursemant of meals for out-of-counly travel when the employee i= on County husiness is
addressed in tha Business Meals white Traveling seclion helow.

Rehinbursement of Business Meals,

To bu considered a business meal, such meals must be directly related to Caunty business and puposes.
The meal period must be planned for the purpose of and include substantive and hona fide business
cdiscussions or other business aclivities which directly and spacifically benhefit the County.

Documentation must include namaes of persons altending and the business purposes of lhe meal, or in the
case of an organtzation or group, the naime of the sponsoring organization, an ariginal itemizad receipt, and
a description of the business purposes of the organization and meal. Coslt of business meals may be paid
or reimbursed if approved by the authorized deparimenl signatory with required documentation.



1.

2

In-County Business Meals

2.

.

fn-county business meals are those meals which are located within the cownny (and therefore
not considered travel), bul nal at a County work site.

Examples of in-county business meals may include the following: as pait of an interview the
County is conducting; or as part of a negotiation with potential business partners.

In general, meals attended only by County staff will nof be approved for reimbursemeit
as business meals,

All in-coundy husitress meals must be approved by the County Administrator prior to the
meal taking place.

On-Site Business Nicals

a.

b,

On-site business meals are those meals which are tocaled on County properly. Meals
may be provided at Coeunly offices and workplaces if the meals are for the convenience
of the County in the conduct of substantive County business.

MAllowable on-site meals include occasions when the participants are meeting on-sile and
are conducting substantive County business dwing or immediately hefore or afler the
meals and it Is necessary (o provide the meals for the officient conduct of County
business. An example would be in-house fraining that goes through the funch hour.

All on-site business meals must be approved by the Counly Administrator prior to the
imeal taking place,

Business Neals while Traveling

Reimbursement of meals for out-of-counly travel when the employee is on County business is as
follows:

a.

d.

Breakfast: Travel commences prior to 6:00 a.m. and extends beyond 8:00 a.m.

Allowance Reimbursement of actual meal expenses incwred, up to $10.00,
accompanicd by the original itemized receipts.

Lunch: Travel commences prior to 10:00 a.m. and extends beyond 2:30 p.m.

Allowance: Raimbursement of actual meal expenses incured, up o $12.00,
accompaniad by the ariginal itemized receipts.

Dinner: Travel commences prior to 3:00 p.m. and extends beyond 8:00 p.m.

Allowance; Reimbursemant of actual meal expenses incurred, up to $18.00,
accompanied by the original itemized receipts.

The above reimbursement amounts include gratuily, Thereis a limit of 20% of imeal costfor

gratuily.



@fa? 7 OTSEGO COUNTY A0I0
—wi coundiy BUDGET AMENDMENT Avendment

P 311 6 A N
FUND/DEPARTMENT:_Public dpprv V_mt/ﬂm;tk@zﬁsc )
‘ Restoratton
As provided for In the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego County
Policy, the Adminisirator and Finance Direclor are hereby authorized (o record the following adjustments to the budget.

Fund Type: OGeneral (special Revenue [dDeb! Senvice %apilal Projecl [IBusIness-Typa (Enterprise or Inlernal Svc)

REVENUE Q0 Condrence reom renovab v

Account Number Decrease increase
97050 -H00-00) - (bnlrds hom $ $ 1,000
_ Tl Pad.
. $ $
a5 - 050 - Hoo ol - Condobdyam |8 $ 7,000
. Tund bal., $ $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number _ Increase Decrease
| A
497 W -170.800 - Properbr- mpuels 1,000 $
/ v f
‘ - - $ $
Y5 ap) - 770-300 - Prvgertn- gmprvent§s 1) 000 $
- . O $ 5
- - $ $
- $ b
Total $ $
Raahil FIheaal 1/50/10
Department Head Signature Date
By:
Administrator's Signature Date
Board Approval Date (if necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number

OCF-3 (10/14/06) A Odsh /3754




FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
BY ORDER OFF THE OTSEGO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DRAFT 1-2
OTSEGO COUNTY, GAYLORD REGIONAL AIRPORT 9 I'ebruary 2010
) T

GAYLORD

GAYLORD REGIONAL AIRPORT ADVISORY BYLAWS

(COMPLIANCE WITH THIS PUBLICATION IS MANDATORY)

ACCESSIBILITY: Publications and forms are available on the Olsego Countly computer data
base under Airport for downloading or printing,
RELEASABILFFY: There are no releasing restrictions on this publication.

PURPOSE OF ABVISORY: The Gaylord Regional Airport Advisory Commillee (Advisory
Commiltee or AAC) shall provide input from representatives ol key conmmunity clements (hal
are impacted by the use and development of the Gaylord Regional Airporl. The Advisory
Committee shall also provide advice and reconunendations to the Airport Manager, the County
Administrator, and through the Commissioner Ex-Oflicio to the Otsego Counly Transportation
and Airport Commiltee reparding the operatinn, planning and use of' the Gaylord Aivport.

PURPOSE OF INSTRUCTION: This instraction establishes procedures for the Advisory
Committee (o conduct business as an advisory body to the Gaylord Regional Airpor(, the
Airport Manager anc the Transporiation and Airport Commiltee. These rules are intended (o
assist in the free but respectful low ol comimusication helwween all memnbers,

SUMMARY OIF CHANGES: These Bylaws corveets administrative errors, clarifics existing
procedures, and implements guidance and limitations {0 both the operation of the Airport
Advisory Committee and responsibilities of those appointed (o it.

MOSTING CIANGIES: As situations and polictes change so will this instruction to reflect
those changes. The chunge must come from the Transportation al Airport Comiitlee and be
i writing, Any situation not covered by this document must be addressed to the airport
leadership Tor guidance or clarilication, This publication is not intended to answer every
question that may arise while serving as a member of the Advisory Commitiee bul is designed
to provide a base Hne ol instruction for a variety ol issues.

Supersedes ali other Bylaws or Instructions on same subject Certified by: Mike Deerfield
OPR: Matt Barresi Pages: 5 Complete

% 4

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



T'OR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
GLR/A Bylaws 9 February 2010

1. Membership

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

Nominees for appointment to the Advisory Committee shall be submitted to the
Transportation and Airport Commitlee and appointed by the Otsego County Board of
Conunissicners.

There shall be 9 members comprising the Advisory Committee, There is no limit (o the
number ol terts an individual can serve on the commitiee,

Those members appointed to the Committee shall be randomly divided into staggered
terms so that during any one year, only 3 member’s terms shall expire,

Appointment (o (he Advisory Committee is a privilege and not everyone applying is
selected. Those that ave selected will comply with the following nides of conduct:

o Altend scheduled meetings (o the bes{ of your ability in keeping wilh attendance rules.

o Be prepared to work on issues and volunteer for airport projects il needed.

o Place the interests of the aivport above your individual inderest such as your fuel cost or
hangar lease or any issue that affects you dirvectly bul not the airpost in its development,

e Remove yoursell [rom voting on any issue thai could be eonsidered a conflict of your
personal or business inferesl,

o Berespectiul to all people attending and participating in cominillee meetings.

o DBereceptive to a varicly of independent and individual thinking fromy all mambers.

o Be respecthul of the decisions of the Transportation Comniltee,

o Officers appointed lo posilions on he Advisory Commitiee will carry out their assipned
dutics or be remaved by the Chairperson Lor dereliction,

o Members arc an advisor to the Airporlt Manager, the County Administrator aud (he
Transporlation ml Airport Committee but do not represent or speak for the airport to
the pews media, groups or chibs, agencies, or organizations unless authorized by (he
Trans/Air Committee, the County Administrator, or the Airporl Manager,

Members ol the Advisory Conmittee shall be comprised of members from diffcrent parts

ol the conmunity.,

2. Aftendance

2.1
2.2

2.3
2.4

Members including the Airport Manager are expected {o attend all regular meelings, in
accordance with 2.4.

The Advisory Commitlee will decide al the Jamsary meeting if they will meet monthly,
bi-monthly or quarterly for the new year.

The Advisory Comumitice may choose not (o meel on a particutay month.

A member may be recommended for removal from the Committee for malleasnnce,
misfeasance or nonjeasonce by a majority vote of the Committee membership.

The Airport Manager will provide the Transportation and Airport Commitlee an Advisory
Conmittee altendance list al the end of each year or upon request.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

GLR/A Bylaws 9 February 2010 3

3. Officers

3.1 The Advisory Committee shall annually elecl from its members a Chairperson, and Vice-
Chairperson.

3.2 The Committee Chair's responsibilities inchude but are not limited to the following:

o Conducl meelings,

s Mainlain order and setling the standard.

o Serve as the spokesperson for the Conumnittee,

o Helping to estabhsh yewrly poals for the commitlec.

o Encowraging all members ol the committee to participale,

3.3 It shall be the duty of the Vice-Chairperson to conduct meetings in the absence of the
Chairperson.,

3.4  The Chairperson of the Transportation and Airport Commitiee shall be ex-officio member
of the Advisory Committee and shall have no voling rights in the Advisory Committee bui
will act us a Haison to the Trans/Air Connitlee,

3.5 The Airport Manager shall have no voting rights in the Advisory Conmitlee. The Manager
will act as a laison (o the Transpartation Committee when the Chairperson ex-allicio is not
present,

3.0 i shall be the duty of the Airporl Manager to send oul meeting nolices in addition (o

associaled meeting material, The Manager will also maintain all records of the Advisory
Committee.

4, Powers and Limitations

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

The Advisory Commiittee shall not enter into contracts, hire, fire or task airport staff,
negotiate the sale or purchase of real estate, or make financial conunitments. -
The Advisory Cominittee may establish subcommittees composed of members and non-
members.

The Advisory Commiltee may utilize ihe services of focal and repional orpanizalions in
cinrying out is activities in keeping with para. [.4,

The Advisory Committee may utilize the services of professional consultants with approval
of the Transportation and Airport Commillee,

5. Activities

5.l

5.2

5.3

In carrying out its purpose the Advisory Committee shall undertake such activities that will
aid and support the Airport Manager and the long term development of the airport and
include, but not limited to:

Preparing and recommending a long-range business plan and financing plan for the
Gaylord Airport.

Reviewing and recommending actions concerning leases, fees and annual budgets for the

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
4 GLR/A Bylaws 9 February 2010

airport,

5.4 Developing and recommending annual goals and objectives for the operation and
development of the airport.

5.5 Reviewing and recommending actions concerning the airport rules,

5.6 Presenting an annual report concerning the status of the airport.

5.7 Promoting awareness, utilization and development of the airport pursuant to and consistent
with the Otsego County goals and objectives and master business plan,

6. Notice of Meetings

6.1 Notice of any regular or special meeting of the Advisory Committee and/or a subcommittee
shall be given to members at least 5 days prior in writing ot by e-mail and shall be posted
in accordance with the Open Meeting Act.

6.2 Meetings will be held in a public location as defined in the Open Meetings Act.

6.2 The business to be transacted and the purpose of any regular or special meetings of the
Committee and/or Subcommittee shall be specified in the notice.

7. Quorum

7.1 At all meetings of the members a quorum of the voting members must be represented.
7.2 A number of membeis who shall equal not less than hali’ of the members entitled to vote at
such meetings shall constitute a quorum.

8. Voting

8.1 Each member as defined by the Bylaws shall be entitled to one vote on all issues
{excluding a conflict of interest) which may come before the Advisory Commitiee or any
subcommittee on which they serve.

8.2 Members may vote in person or may vote by proxy on any specific item executed in
writing by the member and delivered to the Chairperson of the Commiitee or subcommitiee
before any regular or special meeting. All questions shall be determined by a mmajority vote,
which shall be deemed to mean a majority of a quorum.

O, Conttict of lnterest

91 A contlicl of interest For these bylaws shall be delined as having a financial or other privale
inferest, direet or indireet, personally or through a member of his or her family, in the
miatter upon which the Committee Member is required act upon. When a conllicl of
interest exists, the Commitiee member shalt make such conflict known to the Commiitlee,
which shatl then be veflected in the meeting minutes. The Commitlee member may
participale in discussions on such malters, bt shall not vote,

180, Conflict Resolution

10,1 Any canllict coneerning airporl aperations invelving Airport Advisory Committee
members and the County should first be discussed with the Atrport Manager; second wilh

FOR OFFICTAL USE ONLY



IFOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
GLR/A Bylaws 9 February 2010 S

the County Administrator; third the Transportation and Airport Conunittee; and finally with
the full County Board should resolution nol be found at earlier stages.

11, Amendment

10.1 These Bylaws may at any time be amended or replaced in whole or in pari by a vote of a
majority of the County Commissioners.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



OCR 10-01
Resolution of Support
FINAL REPORT OF THE
LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION ON STATUTORY MANDATES

Otsego County Board of Commissloners
January 26, 2010

WHEREAS the electorate of the State of Michigan passed an amendment in November 1978 to
the State’s Constitution that required the State to fund mandates Imposed on local units
of government (often referred to as the “Headlee Amendment”); and

WHEREAS the Headlee Amendment (Article IX, Section 29) states:

“The state Is hereby prohiblted from reducing the state financed proportion of
the necessary costs of any existing activity or service required of units of Local
Government by state law. A new activity or service or an increase in the level of
any activity or service beyond that required by existing law shall not be
required by the Legislature or any state agency of units  of Local Government,
unless a state appropriation is made and disbursed to pay the unitof  Local
Government for any necessary increased costs, The provision of thls section
shall not apply to costs incurred pursuant to Article VI, Section 18.” and;

WHEREAS the Headlee Amendment became effective on December 23, 1978; and

WHEREAS the State Leglslature established the Legistative Commisslon on Statutory Mandates
(LCSM} through P.A. 98 of 2007, as amended by P.A. 356 of 2008 and assigned the
LCSM to identify mandates (including those Involving reports) and the related cost of the
mandates to local units of government, along with recommendations to resolve the
unfunded mandates; and

WHEREAS the LCSM worked with the Cltizens Research Counclil (Issued an analysls of other
state’s statutes and constitutional requirements similar to the Headlee Amendment) and
local units of government associations, including:

Michigan Association of Counties.

Michigan Municipal League.

Michigan Township Association.

Michigan School Business Officials and Michlgan Association of School
Administrators.

Michigan Community College Assoclation.

County Road Association of Michlgan.

WHEREAS the LCSM Issued a report In June 2009 entitled “Interim Report of the Legislative
Commission on Statutory Mandates” that indlcated, among other matters, that the State
had failed to enact legislation enabling the Headlee Amendment and has not complied
with the Headlee Amendment since its adoption in 1978; and




WHEREAS the LCSM has completed its report in December 2009 entitled “Final Report of the
Leglslative Commission on Statutory Mandates” that reaffirms the Interim Report results
and provides recommendations, Including but not limited to:

+ Drafted legislation and court rules that would mitigate unfunded mandates imposed on
local units of government in the future,

* Proposed procedures that will prevent new unfunded mandates from being Imposed on
local units of government,

» Proposed procedures that would be corrective should unfunded mandates be Imposed
that include, among other requirements:

o A submisslon of an action before the Court of Appeals to be heard by a special
master in order to rule on whether the matter is a mandate and if the mandate Is
underfunded.

o Require the Court of Appeals to rule on the above within six months of the filing.

o Should the Court of Appeals not rule on the above within six months, the local
unit of government would have no obligation to continue to provide the services
until such time as the State complies with the Headlee Amendment.

WHEREAS the Michigan Association of Counties adopted a resolution of support for the
recommendations contained in the final LCSM report In December 2009; now, therefore,
be It

RESOLVED that the Otsego County Board of Commissioners supports the findings and
recommendations in the interlm and final reports of the Legislative Commisslon on
Statutory Mandates and encaurages the Governor, - Legislature and Supreme Court to
adopt and enact the recommendations cited in the final report; and be It further

RESOLVED that the Otsego County Board of Commissioners approves the release of this
resolution to be distrlbuted to Governor Granholm, Senator Tony Stamas,
Representative Kevin Elsenhelmer, and the Michigan Assoclation of Countles.



Tax Foreclosure
Financial Hardship Policy

Dlann M. Axford Otsego County
Otsego Counity Treasurer
{989) 731-7560

Propeny owners who fail lo pay delinquent property laxes are sublect o losing their property to foreclosure.
Foreclosure is the final action in the tax reversion process when the Circuit Court enters the judgment of foraclosure
and declares redemption rights expire March 31%,

This financial hardship policy establishes the guidelines to assist delinquent taxpayers who want to maintain their
property. The Treasurer's goal is to. assist faxpayers throughout the year to achieve thelr real properly tax
obligation, and to avoid foreclosure on parcels by taxpayers who demonstrate that financial hardship has
contributed to their inability to meet real property tax obligations.

Financial hardship will be a factor considered for the deferral of the foraclosure process, Otsego County Hardship
Deferral Applications will be avallable al Otsego Counly Treasurer's Offices, The Depariment of Human Servicss,
Capital Area Community Services, Michigan Stale University Extension, and other locations designated by the
Treasurer.

The Treasurer may grant deferrals for non-homestead parcels involving extraordinary circumstances. We are
wliling to discuss your individual situation with.you as part of the application process.

The appiicant must complete a "Hardship Deferral Application” and provide ail requested supporting
documentation. The applicant must be approved by the Olsego Counly Treasurer in order for the lax foreclosure o
be postponed for an additional cycle, approximately one year.

The Otsego County Treasurer will take into consideration the income and assets of the person or famlly applying for
the deferral. The Income guidelinés wlill be the federal poverly guidelines as issued by the United States
Department of Health and Human Services.

Applicants whose income exceeds 126%-200% of the federal poverty limits for Otsego County will only be eligible
for deferral if their household has suffered substantial financial hardship due lo an unavoldable in¢rease In
expenses or an involuntary reduction in incoms.

This may include, but is not limited to, the following:

¢ Health/medical issues Including physical or mental disabllities.
¢ OQOutstanding financial obligations due to conditions/factors outside of the Individual's control.
+ Unemployment due to condilions/factors outside of the individual's control.

Applicants must exhaust all polential sources of assistance. A list of agencies to assist them in applying for
finangial assistance will be distributed to those applying for hardship deferral,

The County Treasurer will compile a list of all appllcants applying for deferral of tax foreclosure in Otsego County.
The final determinatlon to postpone the tax foreclosure will be made solely by the County Treasurer. All applicants
will receive notice of the County Treasurer's decision.

The “granting of a hardship deferral” only extends the time to pay the delinquent amount due. Interest at 1%4%
monthly and any additional expenses continue to accrue on the parcel during the deferral period increasing the
taxpayer's liability. It would be unusual for the Treasurer to grant a second extension when a previously granted
extension has nol resulted in redemption.



Dianu M. Axford

~ Otsego County Treasurer
Foreclosure Prevention Goals

Otsego County Treasurer -
(989) 731-7560.

1) The Otsego County Treasurer s primary goal of the foreclosure prevention program is to assist

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

9

taxpayets to achieve their real property tax obligation and ultimately break the cycle of
delinquent tax status. .

Tax hablhty remaius the taxpayer’s responmblhty Ponalties and interest are very high, and will
continue to accrue until taxes are paid in full, Partial payments can help Iower those expenses and
payment plans are highly recommended.-

Otsego County Troasurer staff assesses taxpayer’s specific needs and circumstances.

Taxpayers are well informed of foreclosure preventlon concepts and steps necessary to maintain
property ownership,

Taxpayers are referred to local, state and federal agencies for assistance for relief for their specific
circumstances,

Taxpayers are insiructed to exhaust all potential sources of assistance,

Taxpayers experiencing financial hardship may qualify for a one year Hardship Deferral,
withholding the property from foreclosure for one cycle, or approximately one year,

Taxpayers who are on official payment plans and have demonstrated a “good faith effort,” will
quahfy for withholding from judicial foreclosure,

Taxpayers granted an extension of time would be expected to redeem that year’s taxes priot to
consideration for additional withholding the following year. It would be unusual for the Otsego
County Treasurer to grant a second extension when the previously granted extension has not resulted
in redemption.

10) The Otsego County Treasurer must determine if an extension of time to pay delinguent property taxes

by granting a financial hardship postponement is helping a property owner catch up while paying
additional interest ard fees or hurting them by allowing them to get further behind. This is
determined case by case and is based on an individual’s prior foreclosure prevention program history,

11) Realistically, we discuss ifa person can afford the expenses of property o‘mwrslnp and what other

options might exist.

12) The Otsego County. Treasurer must determine when withholding from foreclosure is not in the best

Interest of the community. Vacint and Red-tagged properties blight the surrounding community;
therefore, it is unlikely such properties would qualify for this program.




